preferred shares and debt instruments invested in the underlying company. The increase of the fair value
of the aggregate investment is reflected through the unquoted equity component of the investment and
a decrease in the fair value is reflected across all financial instruments invested in an underlying company.

New Investments
The fair value of a new investment, classified at Level 3, is deemed to approximate to cost for the first year
the investment is held, unless there is an event or evidence which indicates a requirement for an adjustment.

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

25Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis
to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2017 and 28 February 2017
are shown below:

Value
31.8.2017
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
used 1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

 439,745 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple
of Peers

6.0x – 18.7x
(8.2x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (42,312)  41,098

Discount to
Average
Multiple

10% – 35% (26%) 5%/-5%  (55,207)  56,756

European
micro-cap
investments

 166,244 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple
of Peers

6.0x – 10.0x
(7.2x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (5,174)  5,447

Discount to
Average
Multiple

0% – 38% (18%) 5%/-5%  (4,575)  4,575

Real estate
portfolio 2

 477,384 Comparable
Sales

Market Value
Per Square

Foot

$286 – $3,106
per sq ft

-5%/5%  (14,398)  15,496

DCF Model/Income
Approach

Discount Rate 6.25% – 6.75% +25bps/
-25bps

 (1,234)  1,520

Cap Rate/Income
Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

4% – 5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (8,609)  9,632

Value
28.2.2017
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
used 1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

 423,137 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 18.7x (8.3x) -0.5x/0.5x  (37,665)  36,186

Discount to
Average
Multiple

10% – 35% (26%) 5%/-5%  (50,801)  49,462

European
micro-cap
investments

 154,277 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.2x – 11.3x (8.6x) -0.5x/0.5x  (3,511)  3,511

Discount to
Average
Multiple

41% discount –
63% premium
(5% premium)

5%/-5%  (4,512)  4,492

Real estate
portfolio 2

 468,599 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$286 – $3,106
per sq ft

-5%/5%  (13,706)  14,786

DCF Model/Income
Approach

Discount Rate 6.25% – 6.75% +25bps/
-25bps

 (1,228)  1,515

Cap Rate/Income
Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

4% – 5% +25bps/
-25bps

 (8,357)  9,349

1 The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has on the fair value.
2 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in real estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the

underlying properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most
significant unobservable input affecting the measurement of fair value.

26 Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments continued
The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments